
106 Jones Street • P.O. Box 477 • Watertown, WI 53094-0477 • Phone 920.262.4060  
Opportunity Runs Through It 

ENGINEERING DIVISION 
 

Jaynellen J. Holloway, P.E. 

920.262.4050 
Ritchie M. Piltz, CSI 

920.262.4034 

Maureen McBroom, ENV SP 

920-206-4264 

    Administrative Assistant     

Wanda Fredrick 920.262.4060 

Andrew Beyer, P.E. 

920.262.4052 

 
 
 
 
    Christopher Newberry 
                  920-390-3164 

 
 
 

 

MEMO 

TO:  Chairperson Wetzel and Commission Members 

FROM: Andrew Beyer, P.E. 

DATE:  February 23, 2023 

RE:  Public Works Commission Meeting of February 28, 2023 

Review and take possible action: Award 2023 Annual Street and Utility Project Contract #4-23 Base 

Bids A, B, C, D, E, F, H, I, J, K, L, M, & N to Dorner Inc. for $2,354,426.41 

Background 

The Engineering Division publicly opened bids for the 2023 Annual Street and Utility Reconstruction 

Project Contract on February 21, 2023. Bid work included water main reconstruction, sanitary sewer 

construction, storm sewer construction and street & sidewalk reconstruction in the 2023 Annual Street 

and Utility Program area. Four bids were received. The Engineering Division is recommending 

awarding the following Base Bids to Dorner Inc.: 

Base Bid A: Street Reconstruction - $635,961.20 
Base Bid B: Storm Sewer - $267,504.80 
Base Bid C: Water Main and Services - $399,499.40 
Base Bid D: Sanitary Sewer Laterals - $150,680.80 
Base Bid E: Misc. Items & Lateral Connections - $30,210.00 
Base Bid F: Misc. Watermain Items - $34,500.00 
Base Bid H: Alternate Seeding Restoration - $38,111.90 
Base Bid I: Alternate W. Milwaukee Street Reconstruction - $105,108.60 
Base Bid J: Alternate W. Milwaukee Street Storm Sewer - $39,609.00 
Base Bid K: Alternate W. Milwaukee Street Water Main and Services - $59,890.52 
Base Bid L: Alternate W. Milwaukee Street Sanitary Sewer Laterals - $21,468.00 
Base Bid M: Alternate Lead Service Replacement - $556,799.00 
Base Bid N: Edgewater Court Curb & Gutter Replacement - $15,083.19 
 
Total cost to perform the proposed work is $2,354,426.41 from funding account #05-58-11-69, Annual 
Street Reserve; account #16-58-16-60, Storm Water Utility Capital Outlay; account #03-99-99-99, 
Water Utility Capital Outlay; and account #02-97-30-11, Wastewater Utility Sewer Rehabilitation. 

 
Attached is the bid tab and draft resolution.  Work being awarded is within approved 2023 budgets. 
Enclosed:  

- Bid Tab 

- Draft Resolution 


